influenced by shifts in variations of REO prices, process
plant recovery and A$:US$ exchange rate.

This pronounced exposure to pricing movements
creates a compelling value proposition for shareholders.
With prices for key magnet-related rare earth elements
including Dy and Tb expected to rise in the near

term due to growing demand from electric vehicles,
renewable energy, and advanced technology sectors,
even marginal price gains could significantly enhance
the Project’s financial performance.

The analysis highlights the Project’s strong leverage
to price appreciation, where increased revenues from
higher REO prices directly contribute to improved
profitability, stronger cash generation, and elevated
investor returns. This positions the Project to capitalise
on favourable market dynamics, offering shareholders
exposure to a high-growth sector underpinned by
long-term demand trends and substantial value
creation potential.

85
Northern Minerals
Browns Range Heavy Rare Earth Project Definitive Feasibility Study

Figure 50 NPV sensitivity (Base case)

REO Price (-/+10%)
TREO Recovery (-/+10%)

A$:US$ (0.70/0.60)
Discount Rate (10%/6%)

Processing Cost (+/-10%)
Capex (+/-10%)

Mining Cost (+/-10%)

(50) 10050– 200150 250 400300 350

(2)

17
52

87
122
133

162

346

356
345

310
251

240
211

Base Case Pre-tax NPV8 AU$187M

Figure 51 IRR sensitivity (Base case)

Base Case Pre-tax IRR 12.2%

REO Price (-/+10%)
TREO Recovery (-/+10%)

A$:US$ (0.70/0.60)
Capex (+/-10%)

Processing Cost (+/-10%)
Mining Cost (+/-10%)

4% 8%6% 10% 12% 16% 18%14%

8%
8%

9%

11%

11%
12%

16%
16%

15%

14%

14%
13%

Figure 53 IRR sensitivity (Divergence Case)

REO Price (-/+10%)
TREO Recovery (-/+10%)

A$:US$ (0.70/0.60)
Capex (+/-10%)

Processing Cost (+/-10%)
Mining Cost (+/-10%)

16% 19%18%17% 21%20% 22% 25% 26%23% 24%

17%
18%
18%

20%

20%
21%

25%
25%

24%

23%

22%
22%

Divergence Case Pre-tax IRR 21.3%

Figure 52 NPV sensitivity (Divergence Case)

REO Price (-/+10%)
TREO Recovery (-/+10%)

A$:US$ (0.72/0.62)
Discount Rate (10%/6%)

Processing Cost (+/-10%)
Capex (+/-10%)

Mining Cost (+/-10%)

400 600500 700 800 1,000900

464
484

534
533

641
652

681

947
927

915
907

770
759

730

Divergence Case Pre-tax NPV8 AU$705M

86
Northern Minerals
Browns Range Heavy Rare Earth Project Definitive Feasibility Study

Key Risks

Northern Minerals maintains a detailed Project
risk register and project risk workshops have been
conducted as part of the DFS process with advice from
MYR Consulting. There are specific risks which relate
directly to the Project and Northern Mineral’s business
activities, while others are of a more general nature.
These risk factors, individually or in combination,
may adversely affect the operating and financial